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unknown male had finished executing the cards and returned 
to his desk whereupon he found that the unknown male had 
disappeared from the bank. Mr. PETERSON said that he 
immediately examined all the waste recepticles in the 
vicinity of the lobby counter where the unknown male was 
last observed and failed to find the blank savings account 
signature cards indicating that these blank cards were 
apparently not left in the bank by the unknown male. 

PETERSON said during his lunch hour from 12:30 P~ 
to about 1:30 PM, he was reading the "Chicago Tribune" and 
observed the photograph of subject GALT appearing therein 
and immediately felt that it was a strong likeness of the 
individual who had just attempted to obtain a certificate 
of deposit at Amalgamated. 

PETERSON described this unknown male as follows: 

Name 

Sex 
Race 
Age 
Height 
Weight 
Complexion 
Characteristics 
Eyes 
Hair 
Wearing apparel 

WILLIAM FERBER or 
WILLIAM FARBERS 
Male 
White 
About 35-40 
5' 8" or 5' 9 
160-170 
Ruddy 
Square jaw, clean shaven 
Dark 
Brown 
White shirt, three quarter 
length tan light weight coat. 

. , ~eview of Chicago classified and telephone directories 
fa1le~ t~ iocate any listing identifiable with National 
Assoc1~t1on of ~allroom Dancers, however, a copy of the March, 
1968, issue of, Ballroom Dance Magazine", published monthly 
b~ Dance Magazines, Inc. 1 _268 West 47th Street, New York, New York, 
d1sclo~es numerous advertisements for ballroom dancing throughout 
the_Un1ted States, only one of which is possibly identical with 
National Association of Ballroom Dancers which is "Ballroom 
Dancers Association, Inc., " 756 7th Avenue, New York, New York. 
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On April 23, 1968, the Milwaukee Division advised 
that the Motor Vehicle Division, Madison, Wisconsin, has three 
listings under the name of FERBER. WILLIAM Ao FERBER and WILLIAM 
G. FERBER were eliminated on the basis of their dates of birth, 
which were, respectively, ~----,.---------,-------~--~--_J 

WILLIAM H. FERBER, date of birth I Ji 
was eliminated on the basis that Chief of Police HAROLD PHEL , 
Hales Corners, Wisconsin, advised that FERBER was arrested 
February 27, 1965, for operating with an expired drivers license. 
FERBER has been self-employed in the above town since 1948. 

On April 25, 1968, the New York Division advised 
that the National Association of Ballroom Dancers is unknown 
to the officials of Dance Magazine, Inc., and Ballroom Dancers 
Association" Also there is no organization known to these 
officials that issues orange membership cards. A review of 
the subscription list did not indicate any subscriber by 
the name of FERBER or subject. 
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RE: LOOK-ALIKE DRIVING BLUE CHEVELLE 
BEARING ALABAMA LICENSE 42-7866 

On April 18 1 1968, Sergeant SAUT'ZUS 9 9th District 1 
Chicago Police Department, telephonically advised the 
Chicago Office of the FBI that Mr 0 SOL LEVIN, 7337 South 
Shore Drive, Chicago, reported seeing an individual resembling 
the assassin of Doctor MARTIN LUTHER KING driving a late 
model Chevelle bearing Alabama license 42-7866 in the vicinity 
of 31st Street and South Halsted Street, Chicago, Illinoiso 
Upon interview by SA JOSEPH S 0 REICHARTi Mro LEVIN stated 
that a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY somewhat resembled the 
individual he had seen in the Chevelle; however, Mro LEVIN 
was not able to describe that individual in any detailo 
He did say» however, that the individual was accompanied 
by a blonde womano 

On April 24 9 1968, the Birmingham Division advised 
that 1968 Alabama license 42-7866 was issued to EDGAR F 0 

BORDEN, Moulton, Alabamao Mrso WALCIE JOHNSON, BORDEN's 
mother, advised that her son was last known to be residing 
at 2344 Sacramento, Chicago 9 but is in the process of moving 
to an unknown address at San Angelo, Texaso 

On same date, the Dallas Division advised that 
EDGAR FLOYD BOPJ)EN, San Angelo, Texas, was interviewed on 
same date and he advised that although instant vehicle is 
still registered in his name, he sold the vehicle to RUSSELL 
RALPH, 2344 South Sacramentoj ChicagoP Illinoiso Interview 
with BORDEN determined him not to be identical with JAMES 
EARL RAY" 

On April 25~ 1968 1 an individual identifying 
himself as RUSSELL MILLERj 1811 South Ashland, Chicago 1 

Illinois, telephonically contacted the Chicago Office of 
the FBI and said that he had heard from his friendi EDGAR 
FLOYD BORDEN» that the FBI was looking for the car that 
he was driving~ He advised that he could be contacted at 
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the above address on the following date., 

On April 26, 1968i investigation to locate RUSSELL 
MILLER at the above address proved negative; howeverj 
individuals residing at that address stated that the photo­
graph of JAMES EARL RAY did not resemble anyone residing 
at that address., 

On April 29, 1968 9 RUSSELL RALPH, also known as 
RUSSELL MILLER 9 was interviewed at his residence, 2344 South 
Sacramento, first floor, Chicago» Illinois., He advised 
that he no longer had the car in question but that he was 
driving it on April 18 1 1968,. in the vicinity of 31st Street 
and South Halsted Street in the company of a blonde woman .. 
Further inquiry revealed that RALPH, born~------~ at 
Ypsilanti,. Michigan, is 6' l" tall, and weighs 210 pounds .. 
A comparison of the scars and marks and fingerprints of JAMES 
EARL RAY with those of RUSSELL RALPH determined that RALPH 
was not identical to RAY 0 
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Re: JOSEPH CLAYTON MONTAGNE 

On April 19, 1968, the Springfield Division advised 
that information had been received from the Jackson Division 
that the Pascagoula, Mississippi, Police Department stopped 
an individual driving a white Carvair bearing 1968 Illinois 
license DG 31090 He identified himself as aboveo He was 
accompanied by another white male whose identity was not 
determined and MONTAGNE indicated he was a musician and the 
other person indicated he was a seaman, with both heading 
for New Orleanso 

The officer who stopped the above individuals said 
that MONTAGNE resembled the photograph of the subject. 

Indianapolis Division developed from auto registstration 
records that the above license plate registers to RAYMOND 
HILLBURN, 6039 North Ridge, Chicago, for a 1956 Dodge. No 
other registration or drivers license information regarding 
MONTAGNE. 

On April 20, 1968, MARIA HILLBURN, former wife of 
RAYMOND HILLBURN, 4700 Magnolia Street, Chicago, advised 
SA JAMES W0 SWINFORD that HILLBURN purchased a white Corvair 
convertiblej model unknown, approximately two weeks ago and 
departed the Chicago area for Alabama on April 5, 1968. She 
further advised that she had been contacted telephonically 
by her husband on April 19, 1968, at which time he advised 
her that he is now residing with LUCILLE HASSEY, 130 Patton 
Street, Montgomery, Alabama, telephone 265-4836. Mrs. HILLBURN 
advised that her husband in no way resembles the photograph of 
the subject, nor is she acquainted with any associate of his 
who could be identical with the subject. She said that the name 
of JOSEPH CLAYTON MONTAGNE is completely unknown to her. 
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RE : DALE BAXTER 
ET AL 
GARY I INDIANA 

On April 19 6 1968, an anonymous male telephonically 
contacted SA ROBERT J" DOLAN and advised that he wished to 
furnish information concerning captioned matter" He dee lined 
to identify himself but stated the following individualsj 
all current residents of Gary 9 Indiana j are reportedly in 
possession of information concerning this matter: 

DALE BAXTER 
Resides 40th and Tyler 

SHIRLEE MACKOWIAK 
Resides 40th and Tennessee 

JACK WEISSBUCH 
Resides 4160 Broadway 

Caller stated above had been bragging they have 
information concerning the killing of Dr" MARTIN LUTHER KING 
and know the whereabouts of the suspect presently being sought 
by the FBI" They also said the F'BI does not in fact have the 
actual weapon utilized by the killer but the whereabouts 
of such weapon is known to the above trio" Caller declined 
to furnish additional information and terminated the callo 

On April 23 1 1968i the Indianapolis Division ad­
vised that all of the foregoing individuals had been contacted 
and denied having any knowledge concerning captioned case nor 
any knowledge concerning the weapon used in this murdero 
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RE~ TENN~SSEE LICENSE BK 1897 

On April 19a 1968, Mro JOHN POWELLs 8655 South 
Elizabeth, Chicago~ Illinois 9 employment Adolph Levin 
Company» Incorporatedj 5 North Wabash, Chicago» Illinois, 
was interviewed at the FBI Officej Chicago, Illinois, at 
which time he had furnished the following information~ 

At approximately 8:40 a 0 m. on April 18, 1968, 
Mro POWELL was proceeding to the Chicago Loop area via the 
northbound lane of the Stevenson Expressway. Mro POWELL 
stated that he exited on the Stevenson Expressway and 
immediatPly stopped for a red light at which time he 
noticed a 1962 or 1963 yellow Pontiac Catalina convertible 
bearing 1963 Shelby County» Tennessee 9 license BK 1897. 
He stated that this vehicle was occupied by a white male 9 

believed to be identical with subject JAMES EARL RAYi and 
a white female. Mr~ POWELL ~tated that the white female 
was driving the vehicle and when stopped at the red lighti 
the white female got out from the passengerws side of the 
car and went around the front of the car to assume the 
driver's seatQ POWELL advised that at this timei he was 
approximately ten feet away from this individual and he 
described him as follows~ white male, height 6i3" (Mr .. 
FOWELL stated that subject could have been much taller than 
this as he was sitting in a car which is low to the ground 
and subject was on a pavement incline), early 40ws» dark 
complexion» 190 poundsi brown hair, medium buildj no 
outstanding characteristics or scars» wearing brown long­
sleeved sweater with gray "V" down the front. Mr .. POWELL 
wa3 furnished two photographs of subjectj one taken in 
1952 by the Chicago Police Department and one taken in 
1962Q Mr. POWELL advised that he was positive that the 
individual in the photograph taken in 1962 was the person 
whom he saw in the 1962 or 19€3 Catalina convertibleg 
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RE: LOOK-ALIKE IN CAR BEARING 
1967 TENN~SSEE LICENSE BW 2739 

On April 20, 1968, BERNICE THOMAS, 6140 South 
Dorchester, telephonically advised SA DANIEL M~ CRAWFORD 
that she had observed a man resembling the subject sitting 
in the back seat of a car bearing 1967 Tennessee license 
plates BW 2739 9 She advised that the car was going north on 
Milwaukee Avenue at Division Street and that she had a good 
look at this individual. A man and a woman were sitting in 
the front seat 0 She said she had observed this car on the 
afternoon of April 19 1 1968, and did not call until this 
date because she thought that her friend had called yesterday; 
however, she found out on this date that no one had calledo 
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Re: E. M. RAY 
Pascagoula, Mississippi 

Mrs. LENORE STEWART, 3538 West Hirsch, Chicago, 
telephonically advised at 4:20 PM, April 20, 1968, that 
her son GERALD HULTGREN is living in Pascagoula, Mississippi, 
Box 195, with an individual named E. M. RAY. RAY is unknown 
to STEWART as to description or background. 

GERALD HULTGREN is described as a white male, 
born I f 6' 3". 170 pounds in 1960, Social 
Secur1 ty Number I f He has a background of 
javenile trouble and Interstate Transportation of Stolen 
Motor Vehicle matterso He was turned over to juvenile 
authorities at Cook County, for prosecution in 1960. 

STEWART last heard from her son and RAY telephonically 
about three weeks ago. These two men were to take a trip to an 
unknown location. The employment of RAY and HULTGREN was not 
known to STEWART. 
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The Atlanta Division advised on April 25, 1968, 
that Mr. RANDOLPH B. JONES, Pure Oil Company Dealer, 
Americus, Georgia, advised he sold gas to an individual on 
April 16, 1968, who closely resembled 1968 phpto of JAMES 
EARL RAY. Mr" JONES described the car he believed the 
person to be driving as well as furnishing a physical 
description of this individual. He also stated that he 
believed the individual purchased gas on a temporary Pure 
Oil Credit Card, which he believes expires in August or 
September, 1968. He also advised that the credit card slips 
were purchases on April 16, 1968, and had already been 
forwarded to the Pure Oil Company Retail Department, Palatine, 
Illinois. 

On April 26, 1968, Mr. CLYDE E. PHODES, Accounting 
Department, Pure Oil Company, Palatine, Illinois, was 
telephonically contacted by SA RENE J. DUMAINE, at which time 
he advised that the package of credit card slips mailed in 
by Mr. JONES on April 17, 1968, would already be in the 
Balance process, Accounting Department, and would take until 
at- least April 30, 1968, to locate. He said it is possible 
that he would be able to locate the credit card slips mailed 
in on April 22, 1968. He requested that he be furnished 
with the Transmittal Slip number used by JONES in submitting 
the credit card transactions. 

On the same date, Mr. RHODES was furnished with 
the following transmittal numbers: 

4/18/68 - 7-0217999 
7-0218000 

4/22/68 - 7-0217997 
7-0217998 

The foregoing were obtained from the Atlanta Division in 
contact with Mr. RQ B. JONES. Mr. RHODES advised that he 
had located all of the credit card slips submitted on 
April 22, 1968. A review of these slips did not reveal any 
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credit card slips for any transaction on April 16, 1968. 

In a continuing review of Pure Oil Company 
records, in conjunction with Mr. RHODES and THOMAS DAVINI 
by SA ROBERT F. PEVAHOUSE on April 29 and 30, 1968, 
located the list of credit card invoices submitted by Mr. 
JONES on April 18, 1968. Credit card purchase number 
0882579109 was made by Lt. Col. WILKERSON, however, the 
invoice itself could not be located and the address was not 
yet in file. The charge for credit card number 603-855-3685 
is another comoany credit card and the ticket Bas already 
aeen separated elsewhere. No further effort will be made 
to locate this card in view of the comments made by Mr. 
JONES. It should be noted that this review did not reveal 
any purchase made on a temporary Pure Oil Credit Card. 

companies~ 
There were purchases made by the following 

Americus Utility 
Aladdin Insulaters 
Georgia Highway Department 
v. R. Bush Company 
Southern Bell of Georgia 
Simplex Nail 
w. C. Page 

The charge for H9 o. JONES, JR 0 was not further 
checked out since it was in the amount of $101.43, which 
could not have been a mere gas purchase. 

A review of the credit card slips submitted 
reveals the following purchases for gasoline on April 16, 1968; 

A.U. ARNOLD 
RFD Americus, Georgia 

JAMES Fo TRAINOR 
P.O. Box 265 
Damascus, Georgia 

J. ROY STUDSTILL 
212 Daniel Street 
Americus, Georgia 
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Re~ R., TAYLOR 
OAK LAWN 9 ILLINOIS 

Investigation regarding the above-named individual 
was initiated upon receipt of a typewritten postcard by the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) Headquarters in 
Washingtonf D.,Co The card was postmarked April 22, 1968~ and 
the Bureau instructed the Chicago Division of the FBI to 
attempt to locate R., TAYLOR and interview him regarding any 
infornation he might have pertinent to this caseo 

The contents of the postcard are quoted below: 

"Dear Sirs, 

A lot of us knew Jo E., Ray from Fullerton Ave in 
Chicago., Maybe he did steal cars or armed robbery but 
he never killed anyone like the Niggers do in riots .. 
We thank him for killing Mo Kingo He was nothing but 
a trouble makero If we do see him in Chicago--we will 
reward him with a couple of thousand dollars--not turn 
him in., He did us Chicagoans a good turn., 

We have an ad in the paper which he will recognizej 
but you wouldnit the way it is typed outo 

We all in Chicago are so happy King is dead 
(except the Nigger The Liquor business is at an all 
time high We hope he never gets caught so that if R., 
Abenathy (Kingvs Succesor starts something he will do 
thesame to him .. We love J 0 E 0 Ray 0 

R., Taylor" 

The following named individuals in the Oak Lawn~ 
Illinoisj area were located through credit and police depart­
ment checks and through a review of appropriate telephone 
directories., The first four individuals were interviewed 
on April 26i 1968j and the fifth individual on April 29j 1968 
by SA ROBERT Fg SWIERCZg 
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1) HOBEHT C ~ TAYLOR 
8725 Stevens Drive 
Oak Lawnj Illinois 

2) ROBERT R,, TAYI.DR 
6540 82nd Place 
Oak Lawn 1 Iljinois 

3) RONALD P 0 TAYLOR 
7721 Laramie 
Oak Lawn, Illinois 

4) RUSSELL C., TAYLOR 
6810 Saratoga Drive 
Oak Lawn, Illinois 

5) ROY G., TAYLOR 
5332 State Road 
Oak Lawn, Illinois 

All advised they had not written or mailed the 
postcard quoted aboveP nor could they think of anyone who 
might have done so., 
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RE: TROY EARLS 

Following investigation conducted by SA JEROME 
F. NOLAN on April 26, 1968, at Rockford, Illinois. 

CATHY SHARP, Clerk, Rockford Police Department, 
advised records reflected TROY HERMAN EARLS was charged 
with speeding September 20, 1962, age age 22, white, male, 
with residence 1063 West State, Rockford - nothing further 
reflected .. 

Mrs. VIOLET NORD, Rockford Credit Bureau, advised 
records reflected TROY EARLS, 4240 11th Street, Rockford, 
was placed in file July, 1959, at age 19. ~mployed Elco 
Tool Company since November of 1958 which\\as verified 
March, 19630 Wife, MARY, employed Barber-Colman Company, 
and as of March, 1963, had two children. Credit excellent. 

The foregoing investigation was based on informa­
tion furnished by the Omaha Division who advised that on 
April 23, 1968, GREG J~ KIBBLE, Chief of Police, Valley, 
Nebraska, advised he works part time at the Two Rivers State 
Recreation Area, south of Venice, Nebraska, and that on 
April 22, 1968, the Superintendent, RICHARD WOLKOW, had 
advised as follows: 

On April 17, 1968, TROY EAH.LS, 4240 11th Street, 
Rockford, Illinois, was registered as an overnight camper; 
he was driving a camper, make not recorded or recalled, 
Illinois license B 282390. 

After viewing TV and newspaper photographs of 
him, WOLKOW concluded there was some resemblance between 
EARLS and ,JA.\iES EARL RAY, aka, Fugitive, and recalled that 
EARLS had inquireq of him regarding gun laws in the State of 
Nebraska o 
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RE: JOHN H .. CARNAHAN (LOOK-ALIKE) 

On April 28 1 1968 1 the Milwaukee Division advised 
that TED WROBLEWSKI, Assistant Park Manager, Interstate 
State Park, St 0 Croix, Wisconsin, telephonically advised 
that he had read an article which set forth that the 
operator of the Modern Frontier Motel between Mandam and 
Bismarck, North Dakota, reported a man resembling RAY 
accompanied by a blonde female and driving a pickup truck 
registered that motel on April 25, 1968 0 

In view of this, WROBLEWSKI advised that on 
April 23, 1968, a white male who gave the name J 0 CARNAHAN, 
Skokie, Illinois, accompanied by a blonde female, driving 
a Ford pickup with camper, Illinois license B 291617 1 registered 
at his parko 

On the same date, the Springfield Division advised 
that records j) Motor Vehicle Bureau, reveal above license 
number registered to JAMES MC GOVERN» 10023 West Devon, 
Rosemont, Illinois, for a 1966 Chevrolet panel trucko 

On the same date, Mr 0 JAMES J .. MC GOVERN» above, 
advised SA ROBERT L 0 BAKER that he is the owner of a 1966 
Chevrolet panel truck bearing 1968 Illinois license B 291617 .. 
This vehicle was observed and both license plates were 
attached .. Mr 0 MC GOVERN could furnish no further informa­
tion in this matter and was not identical with the subject 0 

JOHN H .. CARNAHAN, 9138 Kilpatrick, Skokie, Illinois, 
was located and interviewed by SA BAKER 0 He advised that he 
and his wife were camping in Wisconsin this weekend and were 
driving a Ford pickup bearing 1968 Illinois license B 271617 
and were hauling a rented camper. CARNAHANE the owner of 
Skokie Auto Air Company and is not identical to subject RAY 0 
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Re: JAMES Eo BODKER 
14341 South Avalon 
Dolton, Illinois 

On May 1, 1968, the Atlanta Office advised that 
CHARLES V0 TYSON~ Manager, Hertz Rental, Albany, Georgia, 
stated that at 12:15 PM, April 19, 1968~ a white male 
identifying himself as JAMES Eo BODKER, rented a 1967 
Ford Galaxie~ 4-door, hard top, white over blue, Vehicle 
Identification Number 7A56C207625, bearing 1968 Georgia 
license 8J5039. This car was to be used in the vicinity 
of Albany and returned to Albany, Georgia, on April 22, 1968. 
BODKER gave home address as above and claimed to be manager 
of Suburban Motors, address not giveno He furnished Illinois 
drivers license numbero Vehicle not returned as of May 1, 1968. 
Description of BODKER fits general description of JAMES EARL 
RAY. One Hertz employee states BODKER bears close resemblance 
to 1968 photograph and believes BODKER could be identical to 
subject. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
THOMAS W. PARRISH on May 1, 1968: 

The records of the Dolton, Illinois Police Department 
were reviewed and contained no information identifiable with 
BODKER. 

LARRY MILLAR, 14341 Avalon, Dolton, Illinois, advised 
that he is the brother-in-law of BODKER who uses the above 
address as a mailing address but does not reside at the location. 
He could furnish no information regarding BODKER's present 
whereabouts" DONNA MILLAR appeared at the above residence and 
furnished the same information as her husband. She further 
advised that on the day KING was shot, BODKER and the rest of 
the family were attending a birthday party for their mother, 
Mrs. ZELDA BALDUC, 12357 Ashland, Calumet Park, Illinois. 
Both stated they would have BODKER contact the FBI if they 
located him. Both were also advised that the auto rented 
by BODKER was overdue and that he should immediately advise Hertz. 
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Mrs" BALDUC was contacted and verified information 
given by the MILLARso She exhibited a photo of BODKER. 
Comparison of this photo with that of the subject did not 
appear to indicate any similarity" 

On May 2, 1968, BODKER was contacted at the North 
Side Inn, 125th and Western, Blue Island, Illinois. He 
bears very little physical resemblance to subject RAY. 
BODKER exhibited numerous identification to establish his 
background. Handv.ti.ting samples were obtained and appear 
identical to other signatures going back ten years. He 
advised that on the evening of the KING murder he was at his 
mother's home with numerous other guests. 

BODKER is presently on parole and has served 5 
years, 10 months of a 14-year sentence for voluntary manslaughter; 
he has also served time for burglary and auto theft. His parole 
records are maintained with the Illinois State Probation Office. 
He advised that he returned the Hertz car to their Chicago 
Office. 
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Re Look Alike, O'Hare Airport, Chicago, Delta Airlines, 4/9/68. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
DANIEL R. HUNTINGTON on May 1, 1968: 

LOU MYERS, Field Ticket Office Manager, Delta 
Airlines, O'Hare International Airport, advised that from 
his records the two ticket agents working the express baggage 
check in counter where seat selection formerly was located 
were JOHN WINNICK and PAUL VANA. MYERS said that Delta 
handles from four to five thousand passengers a day from 
O'Hare and advised that the seat selection is now handled, 
and was at that time handled, at each gate. However, if H. 
ALVIN SHARPE is a frequent Delta Traveler, he would have 
recalled that this is where seat selection had been for a 
number of years. 

WINNICK interviewed at length, however, he recalled 
nothing of incident described. He has seen many 
photographs of subject, and states he cannot recall any 
person resembling subject. 

PAUL VANA recently married, on honeymoon at the 
Island or Aruba, off the coast of South America, and unavail­
able until May 8, 1968. 

The foregoing investigation was based on informa­
tion furnished by the New Orleans Division on April 29, 
1968j indicating that H. ALVIN SHARP, Educoin Companyj 
New Orleans, Louisiana, advised that about 2:00 pgmg he went 
to the Delta Airlines Ticket Office, O'Hare Airport, and 
while therej observed a man talking with one of the seat 
reservation agentso SHARP thought he knew this man and 
and then his attention was further drawn to him by the fact 
that the passenger said he wanted to go to New Orleans but 
did not want the flight via Atlanta. SHARP spoke to this 
man, thinking he was his friend, apologized and then noted 
that this person remained at the counter and seemed to have 
a "hassle" with one of the two men at the counter., This 
conversation apparently continued for thirty minutesQ 
SHARP did not see this person again, states he believes this 
man was the subject after observing a new picture of RAY., 
SHARP stated the 1968 photo of RAY does not resemble man 
at airport., 
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Immediately upon identification of the murderer of 
KING as JAMES EARL RAY, contact was established with the 
various airlines at O'Hare International Airport, with 
United States Customs and with airlines having international 
operations 0 On April 25 1968j all airlines at owHarc 
Airport as well as the olHare Detachment of the Chicago Police 
Department, Immigration and Naturalization Service, and United 
States Public Health were contacted by SA JOHN W., MORAN and 
SA DANIEL R .. HUNTINGTON at which time supervisory personnel 
were furnished with Identification Orders and wanted flyers 
of the subject which they agreed to place in a prominent spot 
and discuss instant matter with their employeeso They also 
advised that they would insure that the FBI was immediately 
contacted in the event any employee observed a person that 
resembled the subjectv 

On April 24, 1968, Mr. CHARLES G., WARD, District 
Supervisor, Federal Narcotics Bureau, United States Department 
of Justice, Room 1836, Federal Building, was contacted by 
SA CLARK A., HULL at which time he was furnished 25 copies of 
the wanted flyer for JAMES EARL RAY .. Mr. WARD advised that 
all sources of the Narcotics Bureau would he contacted con­
cerning the subject and should any positive information be 
received about him or his whereabouts, he would immediately 
notify the FBI" 

All ITSMV cases in the Chicago Division have been 
reviewed from March 23, 1968, to date where the car was 
stolen in or near Atlanta, Georgia. To date there has 
been no indication from this review that the subject was 
responsible for any theft that area based on Chicago informa­
tion. 

Lieutenant EMIL GIESE, Commanding Officer, Identifica­
tion Division. Chicago Police Department, was contacted by 
SA RAMON W. STRATTON ·on April 22, 1968, with the request that 
the latent fingerprints presently outstanding in the Chicago 
Police Department unsolved criminal cases be checked against 
the known prints of JAMES EARL RAYo On April 26, 1968, Lieu­
tenant GIESE advised that he is continuing the program con­
sistent with the available personnelo He said that he had 
several thousand latents in file and to this time, he has 
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eliminated an estimated 200 to 300. He advised that he is 
aware of the importance of this matter and is personally 
spending a considerable amount of time when possible 
eliminating these latents assisted by three latent examiners 
when available. On May 3, 1968, Lieutenant GIESE advised 
that he has eliminated about another 300 prints without 
developing any that could be identical with the subject. 

On April 30, 1968, the Chicago Division instituted 
personal contacts with all of the country clubs within the 
territory. The contacting Agents reviewed the employment 
records of the various country clubs for any possibility 
that the subject could have been eMployed at the club at 
any time and if he had been employed since April 23, 1967. 
These contacts met with negative results; however, a copy 
of the Identification Order for the subject was left with 
appropriate personnel who advised that they would check all 
individuals who applied for employment in the future and 
would immediately notify the Chicago Division if there 
appeared to be any individual answering the physical descrip­
tion and photograph of the subject. 

The records of the American Bartending School, 
334 South Wabash, were reviewed by SA RICHARD G., STILLING 
and contact has been maintained with Mr. GERALD R 0 SANTORO, 
Director, on a continuing basis in the event that the subject 
might contact the school. 

The records of the American Bartending School were 
reviPwed in an effort to find the attendance of JOHN RAY, 
subject~s br0ther; however, a search of these records going 
back to 1962 did not develop any information that JOHN RAY 
had attended. 
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0-9 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: May 9, 1968 
Transmit the following in ~---------=--------,--------------­

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via Ajrtel 

To~ All SACS 

MURKIN 

LEGATS, Mexico City 
Ottawa 

(44-38861) 

00: MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

(Priority) 

In order to cover the possibility that subject 
may have died since commission of the crime, the U.S. 
Census Bureau and Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare were contacted and they advised that no central 
records of unidentified deceased are maintained by those 
agencies. It was suggested that each state may maintain 
such a record in their Bureau of Vital Statistics or 
similar agency. 

There is no known Federal law requiring the 
maintenance of such information; anQ it is possible that 
if any record of unidentified dead is maintained, it would 
only be maintained at local police departments, morgues, 
medical facilities, or the like. 

Each office covering state capitals should 
check to ascertain if such records are maintained, and 
if so, should check records for the period from 4-5-68, 
to date, for any information which might possibly identify 
subject Ray with unidentified deceased person over that 
period. 

If there is no central record repository maintained 
in the various states or nationally in the case of Mexico 
and Canada, you should, in connection with your contacts 
with law enforcement agencies on this case or other J&:? 
Bureau matters, make appropriate inquiries relative td✓ -~tf'Z 

.111A .1..c --·--

;. j_ . ,! , J 

Fal-MOBl~1 



Airtel to All SACS and LEGATS, Mexico City and Ottawa 
RE: MURKIN 

unidentified dead for the period beginning 4-5-68; and if 
fingerprints on such dead are maintained, they should be 
compared with those on the Identification Order on Ray 
in order to effect identification or nonidentification. 
This should be handled in the normal course of business 
and only reasonable investigation should be pursued 
along these lines. 

The Identification Division has placed an appropriate 
stop on unidentified deceased inquiries it may receive. 
If feasible, appropriate offices and Legats, Mexico City 
and Ottawa should place similar stops with appropriate 
state, local or national agencies in your territories. 

Armed and Dangerous. 



0-9 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: May 10, 1968 
Transmit the following in -~---------------------'---------­

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via Airtel 

To: All SACS 
LEGATS, Mexico City 

Ottawa 

(Priority) 

ft:, 
., ,, ::l'Fi\,m: Director, FBI 

! ; 

MURKIN 

For your information and investigative assistance, 
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in 
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968, 
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an 
effort to obtain employment. 

This should be borne in mind in covering leads 
in connection with this and other cases. 

Armed and Dangerous. 

1...:1- MOBILE 

Sent Via __________________ M 
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FBI 

Date: 5/16/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Tr1.:Jmm1it the following in ~-------------::---,----------11
1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 
I 

.~IRTFL !'4 :R 1•YAIL : 
, (Priority) I 

Via 

-----~------------------------------------------L------- ~-

TO 

FROM 

: DlRECTOR, FBI (41-38861) 

: SAC, MOBIIE (157-2627) (P) 

SUBJEC'l': MURKIN 

Re Los Angeles airtel to the Bureau 5/14/68; 
setting forth a letter written by Mrso ALMENA LOMAX, of Los 
Angeles, California, who published the Tuskegee Tribune 
in Tuskegee, Alabama, 1964 and 1965. She suggested the 
possibility that some of the people who subscribed to the 
Tusk$gee Tribune during that time might have been implicated 
in the murder of Dro KING. 

Mobile files reflect a LHM submitted to the Bureau 
11/12/64, reflecting that LOMAX moved to Tuskegee, Alabama, 
in late 1964, and published the Tuskegee Tribune. It was 
set forth that Dr. JULIAN GilES., Director of the VA Hospit,al, 
Tuskegee, regarde_d her ad a "mentally sick" person·. 

In this same file Los Angeles LHM dated 1/18/65, 
!A file 1;00-51442, set forth that CS I.A 3184-S advised on 
l/14/65, that LOMAX was considered untrustworthy by most 
all tpe various Negr·o. organizations and groups in tl)e Los 
Angeles area, and none of them would give her fi~ancial 
backing. This source said that many people acqua:l,nted with 
her questioned her mental capacity. ·, · 

3 ... Bureau . 
1 - Atlanta (44-2386) (Info) 
1 - Birmingham (44-1740). (Info} 
1 ""' ;Lo~ Ange,le s (Info ) 
1 ~ Lou;tsville (Info) 
1 ... Memphis (44-1987) (Info) 
1 ""'·· New Orleans (157-10678) (Info) 

Phq1;nix (Info) · .1 

Mobile 
. : nir' 
(12) 

/ 57--i,t i-7-1/t 
Search.ed~~-~'t',.. ........... -~--

Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 



'.In -the abcvie ::Ur.rr"'l'.E' rri.a.tionj) and inasm4ch 
as :referenced a 1 does 1.:ndi.cate any real reason for 
her statement that the persons named by her might pear checking 
out ~n the assassination of Dr. KING, UACB the persons set out 
for interview by the Mobile Division are not being interviewed 
regarqing MOR.KIN. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 



1 -------- -------- ______________________________ L _____ -

FROMs 

RE: 

) 

{44-565) (P) 

On Mr~ ROBEB:T T@ CODCY,815 Pa~kway Av~nue§ 
Allianc~, Ohio,· 11~a contacted.. OODOY indicated he r.i.ad telepht;E1eH1 
the FBI in Ws!!h.ingta:n'l~ after he had seen a iiAtn who r~~emt,l~rl .. , 
llY, ~oming txf: 'r.umert~ Drug1tore., Alliance., '1hiti .. CO:r'il1CY 
that, h~ w~~ downtown, qr1ving in his own ~-.r ,d:u1rm htll 
individ~,l, 11ho ~.ppea:rEid te;, be.,, or at l'eut re~emb'.l~d PAY® 
!¥t~ted he io»~nt ~1.·ound·· the d.t>ck,•· came back and copied ~ lir:~l'Q~\~, 
number oh~(IJ):r,red thi~ ma~ enter an old.· gFeer1 vehie;;l<t'i' 
h~ b@!1lievll!ld &!il. OhrJ~l~r protbact o !his 1ie~n.ee was 
down by him~elf ei,n.d he the~ t~le)hOIM~d the 'BI in va~hingi:;Q',r.; 

i ving them dEJt~il~ ll,1£\ he re{':alled sm1e. · · In res&1'd81 
OY ~aid 61?po~i te . s1¢1:e ot .th~ .~tri£et 

•n left t,;h~ ag~in otnierv~i him . 
~round the bL~~~k: .~ i:f!:t~tam;~ of 30 or· ~o r~,tt bu:t di6. 
~ goe:»~ view tbi~ rii.~n ttf~~ i:tl the ~:tr., C@'.NEOY ·was; not 
~J, ~ol tittely :t'.adi vid:aal was lU..Y, ll">ii,l,Cs'ltWAf!, fl, 

he wigh~d eoneeiv~,ble ~~Y fH)~t:1.ble:, 
h@l.d ilI.fil!iiSd:lLa tel®Jpho:ned W~shir1.gtot;,~ 
had nffJ ,,.,,_,...,,.,,,.,, .. ,,. ·~o ~dd to the above ftM;tr::i t,:t' 
~n th~ ·'""""'""£••"' ~htiilhJ.ngton,, 

JEG~!!lll5i 

~~Joved: ~" --~~ 

/57--i-i:t.7-@ 
EARCHED .~IND.EXED°:F­
:RJALIZED_ FILED·_---.-

er ~ n:r I';,· .. 

FBI-MO .. 



In 
imvestigation 
location of WALLA~E 
him through 
kgazin~:, C1nc1.nr~'I!, 

cio•u.n1catioa., Mobile 
Savan:nah doe1 not 

iiliEA~OUSE it 1a; ai.:3ggeirted th~t 
Drew~ Shows~• ~ontaet with 

~et ~ut,; , ' 

I:r1a~mulllh a~ was. unable to obtain any 
inf'o~tion in r>i~ttel:", its intervi~'W with BOB COl:iHCY:. 
1:t' ~ tm~b1e to locat~ GREATHOUSE/ will #let out the lEi&d to ~ 
Dtll~otll.rd Mag~z:L:ntI\, Ohio. 



FBI MOBILE 

FBI LOS ANG 

1250AM URGENT 5-18•68 REG 
TO DIRECTOR, ATLANTA, MEMPHIS, B IRMINSHAM, KANSAS CITY, MIAIU, 

1,.AS VEGAS, DETROIT, NOBILE, KNOXVILLE, ALBANY AND CHARLOTTE 
FROM LOS ANGELES (44-1574) CP> 6P 

MURKIN 

RE l,.A PHONE CALL TO BUR EAU AND LA TEL MAY SEVENTEEN 

INSTANT, RE LOS ANGEL.ES TIMES INFORMANT - -sos· LNU. 

FOR INFO ATLANTA, MOB ILE AND ALBANY, LA TIM-ES HAS HAD 

CONTACT WITH ONE BOB LIU WHO SAID HE MAD INFO CONCERNING WHAT 
ACTUALLY HAD TAKEN PLACE IN CONNECTION WITH DEATH OF DR. KINS. 

IN ADDITION TO OTHER INFO FURNISHED BY BOB LNU, HE STATED 

FOLLOWING REGARDING ASPECTS OF CASE INVOLVING LOS ANGELES AREA: 

ONE. RAY SOMEBODY STAYED IN CLARK HOTEL, ROOM SEVEN 

HUNDRED, 01 APRIL SEVENTEEN DASH EIGHTEEN LAST. 

TWO. LAMONT WHITE WHO WORKS FOR WESTERN UNION IN LA 

HAS SENT MONEY TO LOUISIANA. BOUGHT TWO PISTOLS UNDER 

KIS NAME. THEY REALLY WENT TO FRANK BRICKLEY OF CHATANOOGA, 

TENN. WHO WAS IN PRISON WITH RAY. BRICKLEY StJPOSED TO BE HERE~ 

END PAGE ONE 



PASE TWO 

LA 44•1574 

THREE. HAROLD•S CAFE, FIVE FIVE FIVE SOUTH MAIN. RAY 

BARTENDER THERE FOR WEEK OR SO. QUEER BAR. GUY NAMED CONNIE 

KNOWS HIM THERE. 

ALSO WILLI SHEA. ONCE WORKED TOP RAIL BAR, SEVENT.H AND 

ALVARADO. RAY SUPPOSEDLY MARRIED TO HER ONCE. SHE FROM 

MISSOURI, NOW LIVES IN NORTH HOLLYWOOD. HAS MONEY. MOTHER 

MMARRIED, LIVES IN COMPTON, DRIVES A PURPLE PONTIC CONVERTIBLE 

NOW LIVES AT EIGHT ONE TWO SOUTH WESTLAKE, L.A., WITH MAN WHO 

OWNS A BAR. SHE•s BLOND, ABOUT ASE THlRTY EIGHT. 

FOLLOVIlfG INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED LA AREA THIS DATE. 
JACK KERB, DAY MANAGER TOP RAIL BAR ADVISES WILLI SHEA 

ENTIRELY UNXNOWN. NO COCKTAIL WAITRESSES EMPLOYED BY THIS 

BAR, EXCEPT ON RARE OCCASIONS LIKE NEW YEAR•s EVE PARTY. ON 

THOSE OCCASIONS, HIS OWN GIRL FRIEND OR GIRL NAMED BERNICE DOUGLAS 

WHO DOES NOT FIT DESCRIPTION OF WILLI SKEA HAS HELPED OUT AT 

BAR. !RS. NANCY BURGDORF, IANAG~ FOR LAST SEVENTEEN YEARS 

AT EIGHT ONE TWO SOUTH WESTLAKE, REPORTS NO WILLI SHEA KAS OR 

IS RESIDING AT THAT ADDRESS. 

LEAMON! ANDERSON WHITE, EFFEMINATE THIRTY SIX YEAR OLD 
NE8RO MALE, EMPLOYED BY WESTERN UNION, WHO RESIDES AT THREE 

EI SJfT ONE SEVEN GIBRALTAR AVENUE, APT. FIVE, LOS ANGELES 

DD PAGE TWO 



PAGE TKRIE 

LA 44•1574 

TELEPHONE TWO ONE THREE DASH TWO NINE FOUR DASH NINE FIVE 

THREE NINE, REPORTS HAS KNOWI FRANK BRICKLEY AND HIS BROTHER 

BOB BRICKLEY FIVE. OR SIX YEARS. DURING THAT TIME FRANK HAS 
BEEN IN AND OUT OF ONE JAIL AFTER ANOTHER. BOTH FRANK AND 

BOB ARE HEAVY DRINKERS AND WHEN IN LA AREA HAVE FREQUENTED 

SKIDROW BARS NEAR FIFTH AND MAIN IN DOWNTOWN LA AND SEVENTH AND 

ALVARADO NEAR WESTLAKE PARK. THEIR PARENTS RESIDE IN ROSSVILLE, 

GEORGIA-AND WHEN IN LA DURING JUNE SIXTY SEVEN THEY MADE 

CALLS FROM WHITE'S HOME TO FOLLOWING NUMBERS, ONE OF WHICH IS 

THEIR PARENTS NUMB ER: 

ROSSVILLE AREA CODE FOUR ZERO FOUR 

TWO TWO NINE DASH TWO ONE FIVE FIVE 

EIGHT SIX SIX DASH SEVEN THREE ONE ZERO 

KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE CODE SIX ONE FIVE 

FIVE TWO FOUR DASH ONE THREE ONE FIVE 

SWEETWATER, TENNESSEE CODE SIX 8NE FIVE 

THREE THREE SEVEN DASH SEVEN SEVEN SEVEN FIVE 

CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE CODE SIX ONE FIVE 

SIX TWO TWO DASH NINE ZERO SIX SEVEN 

WHITE ALSO FURNISH.ED TWO RECIPTS FOR PURCHASE OF SUNS BY HIM 

FROM WEATHERBY SPORTING GOODS, TWO SEVEN EIGHT ONE EAST FIRESTONE 

END PAGE THREE 



PAGE FOUR 

LA 44•1574 

\ 

BLVD., SOUTH GATE, CALIFORNIA FOR ONE BAYARD THIRTY TWO 

CALIBER,. SERIAL NUMBER TIO FIVE TWO TWO ONE; AND BERETtA' 
TVENTY•FIYE AUTOMATIC PISTOL, SERIAL NUIBER EIGHT EIGHT 

SEVEN TWO EIS.HT ZERO, PLUS AIPJtlNITION FOR EACH WEAPON. 

CLAIMS WHEN FRANK BRIClCLEY WAS LAST IN LA AREA ABOUT 

SUMMER SIXTY SEVEN BOTH OF THESE WEAPONS DIS APPEARED FROM 
MIS RESIDENCE, AND HE SUSPECTED EITHER FRANK OR BOB BRICKLEY 

OR THEIR COlllSIN, WHOSE NAME HE CAN NOT NOW RE_CALL, STOLE 
TREW. SAID HE HAS NEVER FILED A STOLEN REPORT. SAID ABOUT 

TWO MONTHS AGO HE SOT COLLECT CALL FROt4 FIANK SEEIIN8 MONEY, 

AT WHICH TIIE FRANK INDICATED HE HAD JUST GOnEN OUT OF 

HOSPITAL WHERE WAS RECOVERING FROI UNDESCRIBED WOUND. WAS 

UNABLE AT THIS TUJE TO FIND TELEPHONE COMPANY CHARSES FOR THIS 

CALL, BUT BELIEVES IT WAS FROI KNOXVILLE OR NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE. 

SAID HE IS SURE THAT NO ONE OTRER THAN FRANK OR BOB BRICILEY 

OF POSSIBLY THEIR COUSIN, COULD HAVE BEEN IN POSSESSION OF 

INFO THAT HE HAD PURCHASD ABOVE DESCRIBED WEAPONS OR THAT HE 

HAD RFSPONDED TO CALL FOR MONEY BY SENDING TWENTY OR THIRTY 

DOLLARS TO FRANK. CLAIMS LAST SAW BOB BRICKLEY LESS THAN TWO 

MONTHS AGO, AT WKlCH TIME BOB SAI.D FRANK WAS IN PRISON, BUT 

DID HOT INDICATE SPECIFIC CHARSE OR LOCATION. 

END PASE FOtJR 



PAGE FIVE 

LA 44•1574 

FRANK BRICKLEY APPEARS IDENT TO FRANK WILLIAM BRICKLEY, 

AXA, SUBJECT OF BIJFILE SEVEN SIX DASH TWO THREE SEVEN THREE FOUR; 

ATLANTA FILE SEVEN S.IX DASH TWO FOUR ONE TWO: MOBILE FILE 
SEVEN SIX DASH ONE ZERO EIGHT ONE, WHO ACCORDIIG TO MOBILE 

AIRTEL JANUARY TWO FOUR SIXTY SIX APPREHENDED AUSTIN TEXAS ONE 
TWO FOOR SIXTY SIX. 

LAPD RECORDS INDICATE LEAMONT A. WHITE ARRESTED JULY SIXTY 

FIVE LEWD CONDUCT IN VICINITY OF FOURTH AND MAIN, L.A. 

PERSONNEL CLARK HOTEL ADVISE ONE RAY YOUNG, WHO GAVE HOME 

ADDRESS OF ONE FIVE ONE BEACH ST•, MASSENA, NEW YORK, WAS 

REGISTERED ROOM SEVEN HUNDRED APRIL SEVENTEEN DASH. LAST. PHOTOS 

OF SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY EXHIBITED TO PERTINENT HOTEL PERS8NNEL 

WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS. 

CONRAD TORROWEO, NIGKT MANAGER, NAROtD•s BAR, FIVE FIVE 

FIVE SOUTH MAIN, VKO IS KNOWN AS CONNIE, OBSERVED ALL PHOTOS 

01 JAMES EARL RAY AND ABVISES NEVER EMPLOYEE OR CUSTOMER. PHOTO 

DISPLAYED TO OTHER PERSONNEL, INCLUDING DAY SHIFT, WITH NEGATIVE 

RESULTS. 

END PASE FIVE 



PAGE SIX 

LA 44-1574 

FOR INFO ALL OFFICES, BUREAU HAS INSTRUCTED ALL LEADS 

IN THIS MATTER RECEIVE IMMEDIAtE AND COKTINUOUS ATTENTION. 

ALBANY WILL CHECK OUT RAY YOUNG, MASSENA, N. Y. TO 

ELIMINATE AS SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY, AND TO DETERMINE IF 

KNOWS BRICKLEY BROTHERS OR LEAMONT ANDERSON WHITE, BEARING 

.IN MIND POSSIBLE HOMOSEXUAL INVOLVEMENT. 

j 

ATLANTA REQUESTED TO CONTACT BRICKLEY•S PARENTS AT { 

ROSSVILLE, GEORGIA TO SECURE CURRENT PHOTOS OF BOB BRICKLEY VRO 

MY BE AKA ROY BRICKLEY, JR. FORWARD PHOTO TO LA TO SHOW TO LA 

TIMES REPORTERS WHO CONTACTED BOB LNU, TO DETERMINE IF KE IS 

INFORMANT IN THIS MATTER • 

. I DENT DIVISION REQUESTED TO ADVISE LA AND INTERESTED \ 

OFFICES OF ANY CURRENT INCARCERATION OF FRANK BRICKLEY FROM 

RECORDS OF FBI NUMBER ONE NINE SEVEN SEVEN NINE SIX C. 

INVESTIGATION LA CONTINUING. AIR WAIL ·INFO COPIES 

FURNISHED CINCINNATI, INDIANAPOLIS, NEW ORLEANS AND ST. LOUIS. 

CHARLOTTE RECEIVING COPY FOR INFO PER INSTRUCTION MIAMI~ 

END 
LPB 
FBI MOBILE 

• 



FBI MOBILE 

FBI WASH DC. 

204PM URGENT 5/18/68 CAB 

TO LOS ANGELES 44-1574 A_TLANTA MEMPHIS BIRMINGHAM .KANSAS CITY MIAMI 
LAS VEGAS DETROIT MOBILE KNOXVILLE ALBANY CHARLOTTE 

FROM DIRECTOR IP. 

MURKIN 
RE LA TEL MAY SEVENTEEN LAST. 

LATEST ARREST RECORD IDENTIFICATION DIVISION FILES FOR FRANK 

WILLIAM BRICKLEY, FBI NUMBER ONE NINE SEVEN SEVEN NINE SIX C. 
JUNE TVENTYFOUR SIXTYSIX, UNITED STATES PENITENTIARY, TERRE HAUTE, 

INDIANA, PV, YCA, NMVTA AND ESCAPE FROM FEDERAL CUSTODY, TRANSFERRED 

FROM FEDERAL CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION, TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA, 

EXPIRATION OF GOOD TIME JANUARY SIXTEEN SIXTYSEVEN. 

END 

JRH 

FBI MOBILE 
@ 

I \ 

122- Jt;;z- ffJ 
3EARCHED---:--·IND~~ 
SERIALIZED_~~-

} :: !'''/''' 

Ftll - MOBILE 



Ivlc; b J. J~ r:: :-
MEMO ALL y 

RE: MURKIN 
CR 
I 
f, 

) noted 
th..a ~ei e s111n of ·,::.1cn_(:\:.,t -2t:,l't1 een 

,J 

April , 4, 196$, a ~ a LJ~urce of this 
money has not been determinedo It was instructed that 
subject'::s photograph be shown to appropriate witnesses in 
unsolved robberies and bank burglaries in those 
instance:::; where witnesses are available, and should consider 
the requesting of police departments to display photograph 
of RAY to witnesses in unsolved robberies. 

Mobtle has six unsolved bank robberies, namely: 

CASE NUMBER 

91---1006 

91 .. 1099 

49 - 1 each Agent 
1 - SAC 
1 - ASAC 
1 - Supvr. CONNORS 
l - 66-22 
2 - 157-2627 
2 - 91-1006 
2 ·- 91-1099 
2 ·~ 91-1336 
2 - 91-1630 
2 - 91-1967 
2 - 91 ... 1977 

AGENT ASSIGNED 

SA MERROW 

SA SPONHOLTZ 

2, - 91-1452 
2 - 91-1517 
2 - 91-1665 
2 - 91-1671 
2 - 91-1726 
2 - 91-1750 
2 - 91=1805 
2 - 91-1860 
2 - 91-1915 
MEMO ALL AGENTS# 233 
JTB: jh 
(85) 

/57-2-&Z 7-WtJ 

725 
~ 



MO 157-

CASE NU;i\,IBER AGENT ASSIGNED 

91-1977 MERROW 

1e has nine unsolved bank burglaries, namely: 

GASE NU:MBER 

91-1665 

91-1671 

91-1726 

91-1750 

91-1805 

91-1860 

91-1915 

AGENT ASSIGNED 

EVELAND 

LUCAS 

CHANEY 

MERROW 

GRAYBILL 

MC ALLEN 

MERROW 

CHANEY 

CATLIN 

Special Agents MERROW, SPONHOLTZ, CATLIN, CAMPBELL, 
FRYE, EVELAND, LUCAS, CHANEY, GRAYBILL and MC ALLEN, are 
being separately furnished with one copy of the latest 
photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, taken January or February, 
1968, in California•, and one copy of subject's IO #4182. 
These Agents having the above listed cases assigned to 
them should exhibit these photographs to witnesses in· 
these unsolved bank robbery and bank burglary cases and 
record the information in the individual bank robbery file 
with a copy of t;he memorandum for MURKIN file reflecting · 
the investigation. 



MO 157-2627 

In addition; the Agents of this office having 
liaison with police departments are requested to ask the 
appropria officials of these police departments to 
di Y unsolved 

s ir-.formation 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS 

3 



RE: MURKIN 

Mobile, Alabama 
:May 17, 1968 

The Bureau has called attention to the fact that 
JAMES EARL RAY took a bartending course in Los Angeles, 
California, during the early· part of 1968, and prier to 
his depa.z·ture from Los Angeles in March, 1968, he made 
several calls to country clubs in an effort to obtain 
e-mployment ., 

This should be borne in mind by all agents covering 
leads in this and other caseso 

ARMED A1l1J DANGEROUS o 

55 - 1 Each Agent 
1 - SAC 
1 _, ASAC 
1 - Supvr CONNORS 
l - 66-22 
11 - 157-2627 

MEMO ALL AGENTS # 236 
JT~ :_ mrc 
(6d) 

w. M,. i~ANDER, SAC 



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
5010-10.4 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO 

FROM 
·.-., r;,-,-!--;-1 
;,: [;} 

SUBJECT: 

u 

DATE: 



AIRTEL 

TO: 

FROM: 

MURKIN 

RE: 

5/15/68 

SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) 

SAC:, NORFOLK (44-268) CP,> :i.·''1,..r'-fYl 
.,.... '._.; ¾'! 

;F - "'J.1 
~ ' ~ ; !. a' 0 ,.,:, ~ _, ,_,. C--

MOORE ~ ~, '~ j ·- 3.f} 

Re Nor lk teletype to Mobile 5/10/68; Norfolk 
teletype to Philadelphia, 5/13/68; and Birmingham teletype 
to Norfolk 5/13/68. 

In referenced Norfolk teletype 5/13/68 it was noted 
that MOO.RE was located and interviewed at Virginia Beach, 
Virginia, and eliminated as suspect in instant matter. Above 
for information of Birmingham who did not Nceive copy of 
Norfolk teletype 5/13/68. 

Due to this, PITTS not being interviewed by Norfolk. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS . . 

2 - Birmingham. 
1 - Memphis {44-1987) (INFO) 

(!) - Mobile {INFO) 
l - Philadelphia (44-1368) (INFO) 
1 - Norfolk 

DGF:jst 
(6) 

J5?-:,2-& 2.,? _ 'f.93 
SEARCH . . . 

SERIA 

✓ 
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FBI MOBILE 

f'Bl NEW YORK 

5 t21 PM 
URGENT 5 ... 20-68 AWS 

TO MOBILE 

FROM NEW YORK 44-1609 

MURKINJ CIVIL RIGHTS 00: ME~ 
// 

AT APPROXIMATELY NINE AM ON l!AY TWENTY INSTANT, 

Pl 
RS. CARMEN HIMES, RONKONKOMA, NEW YORK, A SECRETARY 

FOR NEWSDAY NEWSPAPER, WHILE DRIVING ON THE LONG ISLAND 

. EXPRESSWAY IN THE VICINITY OF HOLBROOK, NEW YORK, OBSERVED 

A BLUE CONVERTIBLE ATUOMOBILE WITH A BMEIGE TOP, YEAR AND 

MAKE OF CAR NOT KNOWN, BEARING ALABAMA LICENSE PLATE 

TWO FIVE DASH TWO ZERO ZERO FOUR EIGHT. THIS CAR WAS 

DRIVEN BY A WHITE, MALE, WHO LOOKED LIKE JAMES EARL 

RAY. THERE WERE NO OTH.ER OCCUPANTS IN THE CAR. MOBILE, 

AT MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA WILL DETERMINE THE OWNER OF 

ALABAMA LICENSE PLATE TWO FIVE DASH TWO ZERO ZERO FOUR EIBHT 

AND CONDUCT FURTHER INVESTIGATION TO DETERMINE IF THIS 

CAR COULD KAVE BEEN DRIVEN BY RAY. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS • 

. ME ADVISED BT AM/ 

END 

Mo ••• 

FBI NEW YORK 

WBL 

SEARCHED N 
SERIALIZED~ ··. 

Ml-\' 



FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/20/68 

Transmit the following in _____ P_L_A_I_N--=--------,-------,--,------------, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ T_E_L_E_'_rY_P_E __ _ URGENT 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO BIRMINGHAM 44-1740 

FROM MOBILE 157-2627 

MURKIN. CR. 00 ME. 

FOLLOWING RECEIVED THIS DATE BY MO FROM NY: 

AT APPROX NINE AM ON MAY TWENTY INSTANT, MRS. CARMEN HINES, 

RONKONKOMA, N.Y., A SECRETARY FOR NEWSDAY NEWSPAPER, WHILE 

DRIVING ON THE LONG ISLAND EXPRESSWAY IN THE VICINITY OF 

HOIBRuuK, N. y.' uBSERVED A J:H.,UE CONVERTIBLE AUTOMOBILE WITH A 

BEIGE TOP, YEAR AND MAKE OF CAR NOT KNOWN, BEARING ALA. LICENSE 

PLATE TWO FIVE DASH TWO ZERO ZERO FOUR EIGHT. THIS CAR WAS 

DRIVEN BY A WHITE, MALE, WHO LOOKED LIKE JAMES EARL RAY. THERE 

WERE NO OTHER OCCUPANTS IN THE CAR. MOBILE, AT MONTGOMERY, 

ALA., WILL DETERMINE THE OWNER OF ALA. LICENSE PLATE TWO FIVE 

DASH TWO ZERO ZERO FOUR EIGHT AND CONDUCT FURTHER INVESTIGATION 
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FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in --------==---------c--:---------. 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

MO 157-2627 

PAGE TWO 

TO DETERMINE IF THIS CAR COULD HAVE BEEN DRIVEN BY RAYo 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

ME ADVISED BY AMo 

THIS LICENSE IS FOR CULLMAN COUNTY, COVERED BY BIRMINGHAM, 

WHICH OFFICE SHOULD HANDLE LEAD SET FORTH FOR MOBILE. 

AM COPY TO NEW YORK AND MEMPHIS. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

END. 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 



5/20/68 

TO 

FROM 

: DmECTOft~ FBI ( 44 .... 38861) 

SAC, MOBIIE (157~2627) (P) 

SUBJECT: MtllKIN 1i ,, 

tJ/ 

Re Los Angeles ·tele ype to the Bureau 12 :50 a .m. 
May 18., 1968, and Bureau tel type to Loa Angeles 2 :04 p.m. 
Mly 18, 1968. 

Mobile file 76-1081 reflects FRANK WILLIAM BRIClCIEY 
had been the subject of Mobile file and had eaoaped from the 
Federal Prison Camp.t Maxwell Air Force Base, Montgonery .. 
Alabama., October 24, 1965. He had originally been oonvicted 
on ITSMV' at Roanoke, Virginia., lily 23, 1960, and givEn a 
silr-year term. He was apprehended January 22, 1966, and was 
sentenced on Ma:roh 24, 1966, to serve one year for the escape .. 

His parents were Mr and Mra. lat D. '.EllICKmY, 301 
Rowland Avenue, Rossville, Georgia. He listed Ed..sters as 
Mrs. FRANCES DtJtHAM, W1lclwood., QeorgiaJ Mrs. BIRDIE L. 
HOU.AND., 1223 East 35th Street., Ohattanooga, Tennessee; and 
Mrs. El.lNA WILBURN, 2808 East 39th Street, Chattanooga, 
Tennessee, 

The file reflects no ind1oat1on that BRICXIEY 
ever resided in the Mobile Division or had any connection 

3 - Bureau 
l - Atlanta (44-2386) (Info) 
2 - Los Ange le s ( 44 ... 1.574 ) {Enc l ) 
"~ - ftamphis (157-1987} 
I,2 .. } .. ·"' Mobi. le 
7.t'B : rnro 

~{g)i 



MO 157-2627 

in the Mobile Division other than his inearceration at the 
Federal Prison Camp in Montgomery. No indication is contained 
as to his present whereabouts other than through his relatives 
listed. It is noted that Atlanta is interviewing his };l;lrents. 

Enclosed herewith for Ios Angeles is a photograph or 
FRANK WILLIAM BRICKIBY taken at USP., Terre H:tute., Indiana., 
!fay 30., 1965. 

No investigation is being conducted by Mobile concerning 
this individual UAC • 

ARMED ANQ DANGEROUS. 




